Steven Johnson

98 0657

Page 2


ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LABORPRIVATE 


OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER


P. O. BOX 21149


JUNEAU, ALASKA  99802‑1149


DECISION OF THE COMMISSIONER OF LABOR


Docket No.  98 0657  
IN THE MATTER OF:


CLAIMANT:
INTERESTED EMPLOYER:

STEVEN JOHNSON
SNOWBALL EXPRESS INC

The claimant appealed timely to the Department from a Tribunal decision mailed April 22,  1998, that affirmed a determination denying benefits under AS 23.20.379.  The issue is whether the claimant voluntarily quit suitable work without good cause. 

We have reviewed the entire record in this case including the tape of the hearing. On appeal to the Department, the claimant contends that he did not quit his job, but rather he was being phased out by the company he worked for. He therefore "left" his job in order to start his own business.

We find no material errors in the Tribunal's findings. The facts show that the claimant did "leave" his job with the snow removal company to create his own company providing a similar service. He left on October 30, 1997, at the beginning of the work season. He argues he did not quit, because he offered to continue working on-call as he had been. However, he turned in his pager, which he usually did only during the off season. 

Even if the claimant was getting too few hours as he asserts, he did not complain to the responsible party to try to remedy the situation. Since he was starting his own snow removal business, and told his employer so, it does not seem reasonable that he would still be available to work for the employer when the snow fell. When snow came, it seems logical he would be working in his own snow removal business. 

We conclude that the Tribunal properly applied the law to the facts.  The Department therefore adopts the Tribunal's findings, conclusion, and decision.

The decision of the Employment Security Division Appeal Tribunal entered in this matter is AFFIRMED. Benefits remain denied for the period shown.
FURTHER APPEAL may be had from this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal in Superior Court for the State of Alaska within 30 days from the date of mailing of this decision as provided in AS 23.20.445, AS 44.62.560‑570 and the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska.  Unless an appeal is filed within the said 30‑day period, this decision is final.

Dated and Mailed in Juneau, Alaska on July 2, 1998.
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